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(Expiration Date 10131/12)

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Mike Rajko
29200 Euclid Avenue
Wickcliffe, OH 44092

Dear Mr. Rajko:

On October 2, 2012, this writer conducted a compliance evaluation inspection of the wastewater
treatment plant (WWTP) that serves Perry One Stop. The purpose of the inspection was to evaluate
the WWTP's operation and maintenance condition, and to evaluate the facility's compliance with
terms and conditions of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit.

At the time of inspection, the plant was shut off, providing no treatment to the sewage generated at
the building. The plant must immediately be placed in operation.

Be advised that the discharge of untreated or partially treated sewage to waters of the state is a
violation of Ohio Revised Code 6111.

A review of the Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs), covering the period November2011 through
August 2012 revealed the following effluent limitation violations:
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In addition, this agency does not have record of receipt of a DMR for the month of April 2012.

Please be advised that failure to comply with the effluent limitations or to satisfy the monitoring or
reporting requirements of your NPDES permit is a violation of Ohio Administrative Code 3745-33-08
and Ohio Revised Code, Chapter 6111.

The NPDES permit has a schedule of compliance for the upgrade of the WJVTP. A permit-to-install
(PTI) application and detailed design plans were to have been submitted to this agency by March 1,
2008. By June 1, 2008, construction of the upgraded plant was to have commenced. By October l,
2008, the plant was to be completed. By November 1, 2008, the upgraded WWTP was to attain
operational level and meet the final effluent limitations of the NPDES permit.

This agency has not received the PTI application or design plans and construction has not
commenced. You are currently in violation of the NPDES permit for Perry One Stop.

Your NPDES permit requires the WWTP to be operated by a licensed wastewater treatment
operator. The operator of record is responsible for overseeing the technical operation of the plant. In
letters dated August 18, 2009, October 8, 2009, November 9, 2010, and December 16, 2011, this
writer requested the submittal of a Operator of Record form. To date, this office has not received an
accurate form. This is a violation of Ohio Administrative Code 3745-7.

Because of your failure to upgrade the WWTPto meet the effluent limitations of yourNPDES
permit and failure to operate the plant under the supervision of an Operator of Record this
writer will refer your case to the Division of Surface Water Enforcement Committee for
enforcement action.

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (330) 963-1183.

Sincerely,

6^ (
Marie Underwood, P.E
Environmental Engineer
Division of Surface Water
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